STATE OF COLORADO

OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING ANDP BUDGETING
P11 State Capitol Building

Denver, Colorado 86203

(303} 866-3317

Bill Ritier Je.
Govemnor

Todd Saliman

Sep‘tember 21 . 2007 Disector

The Honorable Representative Jim Riesberg
Chairman, Capital Development Committee
c/o Capital Development Committee Staff
46 State Capital Building

Denver, CO 80203

Re: Mesa State College Saunders Fieldhouse CFE Spending Authorization
Dear Representative Riesberg,

The Governor’s Office of State Planning & Budgeting approves the request from Mesa State
College to receive additional spending authorization for $4,185,000 Cash Funds Exempt on the
Roe F. Saunders Multi-use Facility (State Controller Project number P - 0727) in order to
address construction cost inflation that is affecting much of the Western Slope.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (303) 866-3317 or Patrick Byrne, OSPB capital

construction analyst at (303) 866-2963 with any question or concern.

Sincerely,

Todd Saliman
Director

Cc: Patrick Byrne, OSPB
Andy Carlson, CCHE
Jennifer Moe, CDC Staff
Eric Kurtz, JBC Staff
Les Shenefelt, State Controller




B A AT AR

005426’
- %

005 Z26'El

&

@

lmwﬁvwwhvw

©F (63 6T [P

AN

CEFPIRTL § | ODS°LTEEL S cigpL'sz lid+lp)aria+Fin+glg«{ L v
W sanbay 196png w0y
§98'058 $ 1 60L'¢0 Li8'p2a s poeisanhay Aousbupuos 1810 |
618 695 $ | sac’lsr PEE 120} UGHBADUBY 10} %0}
617082 s | vee’ ez £P0E06 MEN 10} 305
_ e _ Aouabupuny 15065d
- $ - $ - $  Sry'Cos'cl wm\ mwm £l § 9EZ 4T 4T $ 81507 Joafosd oy
- % - 3 - $1ecresl 12888 g 8¥Z £07 g SJSOD) DSI [R101 ¥}
- gl - 5 - $ 3 § §1807) fale) i)
- s| - §1 - $) - - 3 - $ S}507) Uolenoiey 2
- [ E $ - $|ZErELL JECYCE: 3 28’68 3 81$07 LORDNISUDY 1810 {3

” 10 %= $B0B|

mwv_how.w

000'GLL'L

SiyZRe'? 1807
sBusiing pue dinbg 1o i

- $ 1000692 0O0'see 000005 $ SUOHESRINEALIGT 1t
- § | 0DD0ES CO0 OL¥ 000'000°L $ sBuUSiting
$19ipZLs Qoo o,.:» SLr'ZeE'L wcmEqmzcm

LLEEre L

mwhhmmmmm

000'62€'02 Em.cu monogm:oo ._EE

(A1108d8) 18I0 (3]
85/ $ BjeAcUay
g6 sleacuay (g
4887 man

4455 menN (e}
000°285 g1 SIUBUORUOD BUIBISASIBMPINES |12

%
%
000’888 3 SHUBWBADIGL SIS 14}
§
5

.

- 3

T

- s - EE s -

LIEETEE 0L
% - $ - $ | 000002

- % - $ - ¢ 100000z
g

GBLPyR'2
000’889
000’058

000058 SenineINeg { )
BINONNSELU] i)

I G L

$ $ - $ | 9BE'008 G/1'800'E 3 145'908'E 3 SEUAIBS JRUOISSHIOI BI0 | {g}
- R t] - 3 - £ g tAoadg) eyl 1)
N $ - & - $ - o00's % 000's H SIUSWESIOARY {5}
. g - §F - $ | £.07358 860°C6S § 12276821 3 usWabeURW UOGINASUGTD |15}
- § - $ - $ - $ | 000's5 g 000’56 [ UCHOBdSUPMBING ] BpoT | 1p)
- $ - % - | EzLivL 112798077 $ Pob'EGL'T $ SINAIDG {&}

sseg/Bupseubugemoepynsy

- & - 8 - $1 - 3| 80878 g $ | 908’8z $ spoday Hz)

‘sucyeBasasu] ‘slarng ag
- anacﬁa 1BI8BIN

1805 @wmxuksm pue
U UOIISINGOY DUST

Ciiisenbey zueas !l Jsenbey weunn! L ucteudosddy ‘51800 109t g woLt

e . BB 0 |

eaoddy gy

Ag eAoidayy dag :
Amvwzwowﬁc ueid wbajang woloune purio - sbalorn) eleg wsewi

- Lapon asoding :
DN B0 IBBALOS BIETG ..a,__omm asn- smnsm m.mmﬁzzmw ‘4 mom

o hmmt.m w..m}ﬁu TRACHIIV-ONY LS00 L2300
802002 Ad MOJ 153ND3N NOLLONMLSNOD VLIV 909




R L B A At

QU5 4268'¢)

D05 ZLLRL

PG G

e ieniey
O 6

289'00F'83

LBYO0YBL

w g

195'005'8% 3

9L P0E

. D.QQ AL

009'LZ8'EE 18018 lekssdp)seipla+iplosnia+{Liv]
tsonbey joBpng (egog
004 piE 5 % 60 E4D 0BG EOR'L PHsenbey ADUBBURGDTY 18104 it
e B 3 {98t igh L1118 UOIRACUAM 0] 9.0)
PEOERE 3 $ | 5iE Pt Eivailt %z§§
i UG 10
3 IBGUIS UL 3 % IBLEGTEL § IBTBR0LPE xmnu«oomoum.m&oh
- [N 3 %] 42868 § 151862 SIS0 DS ERL [
- gy g $1 - £ - BIS00) By 2]
g $1 - S - §1 - 3 & sis00) UBiesomy 187
g1 §1 e e g § ] L08BE [RWEEE § 1 91800 LONInusun s 18ie ] T

$0 46| = SROR BN Wl Yy

P41 BT L E

m..vm.mmm.ww

o SO $ X

sBusrunL pue dinbg fejoy
00LZIE H ) ¢ 7 D00SET Q0L AS $ SucETIURWWHT) {E7
00 525 3 & ot Dl OOV G | [ F e
1EGGI0L 5 E o000 VGG SaG ] 3 wésuﬁﬁ {1}

SIS0} coao:ﬁcnu [

PEO'DZE H - H

PEOUZE

¢ WiniBnig uoNeHTa S
SOUBULOLBE LB

S e

3 (hibadg g

T SR & STRACUEM

3 HE6 sesousy ()

i S0 Ty ey

k] L4S0) may (&)

GCLRI6 1

BRI PE S

SIBUCTI0 /S WASAS @ NS

[T

BO0'889

0005068

SjURBAGL oG (4)

00U'8LZ !

saImeNARY (8]

LR e

000'G58

Ao el erien | o

oopese

m.

Qauauwmag

31 IBVAECL'L & G418on'c R umu.&«fw:oi&oi@ﬁ

- §1 - [ - g1 - (ApoadgyaBuly i)

- § 1000 g a0's $ 100001 sjusluesilenty Tfd

- $1 851041 $ R [R IR o sweBeue dondiisiaT T

$1 - §] - $ ] DOSE'LE 31 o00GE 31 Ose et 4 OiedSUWEASY Bpos i

g7 - $ § | OREGEE § 1 1SE0T ERRS H SADIAG 53]
QisegBusauBuDIRINIDe YDAy

[ - ) - [ b Elatiapt e ${ L1558 $ sHoded 4]
suopEbgseal; ‘shaang aig
[ 3 ¢ /Ul BTEE

mc wo Mmm:vmm E@r :

B :Ea.a@auﬁ
L R K e ]

EEOSRBIREI]

Rery .

BER

w_..”oc ﬁ. Pt

TERas

LoRou pues) - shaon s BERYY

S

o7y gR0MnG

DR .«Qoﬁ FHEOT BEG

3_:3& BT :_:E mhcuzuam g aex.

....mmtm HIAGY TYACHSS Y ONY- S5O0 103rDNd.

B0-20 A4 MOC4 183N0DEY ‘M<._rzm2w..ua&nw ZOﬁODM%wZOO 44‘5&,@0 ‘9 Unw

W B A B Bt e



Colorado Department of Public Safety

FY 2008-09 Estimate
October 5, 2007

ITER TOTAL FUNDS General Fund| Cash Funds | "HUTE" CEE | Cash Exempt Federal Funds FTE
£Y 200708 LOMNG BILL, S B. 07238 222 831,260 72 604 324 15,440,962 87,743,883 25349 288 23,492 48B3 1.307 ¢
FY 2o07-08 SPECIAL BILLS
SB 07070 74,388 74,386 10
S8 07-228 -
HB 07-1087 38,503 38,503 G.H
HE O7-1084 125,000 125.000 01
HE 07-1263 116,240 116,240
HE 07.1358 92,657 82657 1.0
HB 071085 192,815 182 918 0.9
HB 071248 7,878 7,878
HB 97-1272 67,822 87822 10
M8 O7-1322 287,288 86,088 211,200 1.7
HE (7-1326 35,400 38 400
HB 07-1343 27,560 27,560
SB 07057 11,850 5,250 6,600
58 07-209 376 664 167,864 211,200 1.7
S8 07-226 79772 78,772
FY 200798 TOTAL APPROPRIATION 224,180,588 72,830,763 13,880,793 87,743,593
YOu ADJUSTMENTS 10 BASE
S8 07-070 {3,005} {3,005)
38 07-228 14,723 11,723 0.2
Hil 07-1057 {1,803} {1,803}
HB 07-1263 23,748 23,248
+HB 47-1358 121,428 121,428 2.0
HE (7-1065 {140,583} (145 583 (067
HE 071272 {3,005) {3,008}
HB 071322 (258,582) {57,392} {211,200) (1.7
HE 07-1326 138 ,400) (38 ,400]
SB 07-203 {379,064) {187 864) (211,200 (1.7}
FY 2007-08 Decision ltem #1 {198 499) 1.501 (200,000
FY 2007-08 Decision ltem #2 (9%,696) {49,696}
FY 200708 Decision ltem #3 {7,442) {7 442)
FY 200708 BA #RECIDOY 281,645 281,845
FY 2007.08 BA #RECIDOS 125,176 125,176
Pay for Performance Non-Base-Building Adjustmendt {2486,746) {48,185, {9,548} {1585.033) (13,7885 (15,885}
G.4% Base Personal Senvices Reduction {350,209) {68,259} (24,626} {238 10583 (33477 {15.742)
| Comm. Corrections Transition Caseload Adjustment 1,810,147 1.5810 147
Reverse HUTF in Human Smuggling Unit
(See JBC Slaff memo dated March 20, 2007) - 703,241 (7032413
increase Federal Funds DCJ 2,722,304 2722304
CONTINUATION INCREASES (DECREASESY
FY09 Salary Survey (includes PERA & Medicars) 3,835.638 712,797 180,697 2,716,118 156 450 130,138 j| X
Y08 Range Narrowing Adjustment - - - - - -
FY08 PERA Hate Adustment - - - - - -
EY09 Amortization Equalization Disbursement 422 989 109,583 18,218 255902 32,302 6095 {1 X
FY0O Supplementat AED 431,272 93,657 23 768 272,127 24 507 12,675 1 X
Pay for Performance 1,310,238 200 458 G5 140 828,561 74258 33,723 1 X
Shift Increase 58,478 17,0682 11,518 34,287 {8 345y - X
HLD Incremental Adiusiment 881,117 280,286 (52,245) 8EE 322 88 200 48,458 11 X
TG incremental Adiustment 8,673 2.962 13 4,843 1,158 30mi1 X
Personal ServicesBase Adjustment N - - - - B
Ledsed Spuce Escalalors - - - - - -
Legal Senvices - - - - - -
Data Center Services’ (103,482) - - - {103 407 -
indirect Cost Assessmant’ 542977 - 25,378 453 087 38,465 26 050
indirect Gost Allocation” - (542 977} - - 547 977 .
indirect Cost Allocation Correction” - 381 585 {381 585)
indirect Costs from Decision tems’ - (42 528 42,629
Risk Management’ 278,672 38,433 - (3033 240,842 -
Workers' Compensation’ 228,775 - - - 228 775 -
Comenunication Services™ 56,186 - 3,383 35943 14,207 2643
Capitol Complex Leased Space'™ 18,301 - 31 13,942 5328 -
Federal Funds Reduction . -
Dispatch Services Rale Struclure - 83,283 (12,288 (768.247) 5,208
£Y 2008-02 BASE ESTIMATE 235,148 365 78828132 14,012 406 91804 6681 26,252 441 26.54% 734 13132
STATEWIDE CHANGE REQUESTS
Nov-Prioritized FY 2008-00 Valicle Reslanaments {549,622 BaRaE] {21 1443 (603 115} {18,733) (3.2423
Mon-Priortized Workers' Compengation 0-SEAP 23,748 22748




Non-Prigrtired Mullivge Network Payments 126,213 1PBZ15 - - - -
DEPARTMENT CHANGE REQUESTS
DGl OPSFS SafeZVel Program Direslor 96,560 96,560 - - - - (e
gz, OB Latent Print Analysis 263 498 FH3 408 - - R - T8
OHEY 48 Long Bl Consolidation - = - - N n -
D4 TSP Traffic Safety improvemant 787 137 - - 7137 - - k)
D5, DCJ VALE Spending Authordy 368822 - a5 822 - - - -
DS, DFS NFIREFTE 78,314 78310 - - ~ - EE]
Oilf7, BFS Resource Mobifization FTE 59 284 55 784 - . - - o¥:]
DB £8P Long B Consclidation - - B - - N ~
388, D Comm, Carr. Yransition 366,851 266,651 - - - - -
Di#id, DCJ Comm. Com. Provider Rates 568,984 650 237 8757 - - - -
O, DOJ Administrative FTE Refinance - 93871 - ~ (83,8713 - B
DEEt2 DG Juvenie Diversion FTE - - R R - - B
D13, GBI Financial Fraud investigator 87,233 - 87,233 - - - -
[FY 2008.09 CHANGE REQUEST SUBTOTAL 2,324,178 1,868,287 471,668 59,018 (112,504] (3,242} 135
;FY 200805 TOTAL REQUEST 237,472,483 78,497,410 14,485,074 91,903,680 26,139,837 26,446,492 1,328.7
235,148,384 76,670.752 13,930,113 1,816,913 26,286,058 26,444,528
{2.324,128) {1,826,658) (554 881) B6.787) 148,222 {1,064}

* These CFE chagnes (hoth increases and decreases) wilt be from indirect cost allocations.

" Of this OFE increase, $10.420 will be from indirect cost aflocations.

® Of this CFE increass, 55,240 wil be from indirect cost allocations.

3

This line accounts for the overall change in indirect cost assessments.

This line accounts for the increased offset to General Fund appropriations resulting from the growth in indirect cost callections.

focinote 1.}

° This line accounts for impact of increases andéor reductions in the allotation of indirect cost recoveres. This correction is independent of the overall assessment of indirect costs, (See

© This line accounts for the General Fund impact of increases in indirect cost collections resuiting from decision items.

o o B BB  BE  Bo e



STATE OF COLORADO

: BRI, JF
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Governor
Colorago Commission on Higher Education

Pravid E. Skaggs

Raymond T. Baker, Chair Hichard I.. Ramirez Executive Director
1iH Brake Edward A. Robinson

Thomas Gonzales Jozl 8. Rosenstein

Patricia Pacey Greg €. Stevinson

Miachael Plachy Jamies M. Stewart

James T. Polsfit
September 10, 2007

Patrick Byme

Office of State Planning and Budgeting
State Capitol Building

Denver, CO 80203

Dear Mr. Byme:

Mesa State College requests an emergency supplemental per SB98-1331 to revise the Long Bill {term Saunders
Field House Renovation and Expansion from the most recent Long Bill {SB(7-239) to include eash spending
authority for an additional $4,185,000 Cash Funds Fxempt.

Mesa State College oviginally submitted this project for state Capital Construction Funds Exempt dollars fast
session. Due to the Iimited amount of state funds available and the myriad capital projects considered by the CDC,
JBC, and OSPB last year, the Saunders Field House Renovation and Expansion did not receive state funding. Once
this became clear, Mesa State College requested cash spending authority to move forward with one portion of the
project. Since that time, Mesa State College has received more accurate cost data and it is apparent that the cost of
this portion of the project is substantiaily higher than anticipated. The College is requesting additional CFE
spending authority from bond proceeds, private donations, and operational reserves to complete this phase of the
project.

The item is being submitted as an emergency supplemental request so that the project can move forward as soon as
possible, allowing the College to lock in current construction costs. Allowing the bid to proceed before the 2008
legisiative session will result in significant cost savings given construction cost inflation estimates of 1.5 to0 2.0
percent per month on the western slope.

Given these circumstances, the Department of Higher Education has approved the Mesa State College
supplemental request to revise SB07-239, page 258, to include an additional $4,185,000 Cash Funds Exempt
for Saunders Field House Renovation and Expansion.

More information is included with the enclosed CC-B and CC-C forms. If you have further questions, please contact
DHE Capital Assets staff at 303-866-2723.

Sincerely,

Andrew Carlson
Director, Capital Assets & Compliance

Colorade Department of Higher Education
co/ench: Pat Doyle, MASC; Jemnifer Moe, CDIC; Eric Kurtz, IBC; Larry Friedberg, State Architect

1380 Lawrence Strest, Suite 1200, Denver, Colorado 80204 (3033 866-2723 & fax (303) 866-4266
www.state.co.us/cche

0 U o R0 %0



e S L T i s

(Zre'e) (ees'g1)  HBit'809) |hpl'12) G19°t0L - (z29'6¥s) liserbay juawsoeiday SpIyas spimalels| Oby SOA i dIN
Co_wmmcm@EoO SEMIOAN
- - - - grL'ce - 8vL'ee uie 50ld dyHg-D 10} jsenbay spimeleis| oha SAA diN
SIUBWAB L MIOMIBN
- - - - £LE'9Z] - £1Z'9z1 SSNYIN 10} WSY UOISINS( APIMBIBIS| Obpy SBA | diN
asesIol Ajowyny buipusdg
- - - AN APAS - - ££2°28 Hin uopebisaaul pnesd opeiooD Ig0; b SOA | £
34y
" - - - - - - aanensInupy UOISIBALC] aptaaAnf .ﬁQO Ouﬁw wwsﬁzgw A
- (1L9°¢E) - - LI9°¢R - - 14 SMIEISIIIUDY BOUBUNIY 1D Oha SAA_ | it
as5eAIIU] S1BM
- - - L5106 152'658 - ¥66°899 121801 SUCHOBLIOY AURRIOD ‘PO OMAl SOA. | ¢l
aseaIoy] pay
- - - - 166'99¢ - 156'99¢ UOTISURL] SUOIDBLIOD AJUnWWoD 'rOQ] Ohal SBA_| &
. - - - - - - uoneizuebioay ig Buo ‘ggo| Ohal SBA | 2
L00Z '¥Z snbny woly syewnsg
sBulnes Aoueoep Sd(iD Lim papuny
314
- - - - $92'6% 80 ¥87'69 uoeZIiqo 8ounosey Aousblews 's4q] OdN SOA | i
313 WessAs
- - - - 0lE'8L 60 01e'8L fujoday Juspioul i [RUCHEN ‘S| OMA SBA | g
SILBL0U}
- - - 2T G6E - - ZTH'G6E fouiny Buipusds VA 918IS 10O Oha S9A | g
- - 1e417707 - - 08 2217201 Urid juswancidw ajes ojjei] dSD] Oha SBA | v
- - - - - - - uonepyosuo] |iig buoT 1go] ohar SBA 3
- - - - 86YE9Z | 8¢ 261'£92 sishleuy Alojeioge Juid JusieT 18] Oha SBA | z
- - - - 09596 50 09596 100allq Welbold (9128185 'S4S0| OMal SOA b
SHWIOH UISIDa
44 340 | 4LNH 40 49 | 314 | reeg apIL | Jsenbay 1| liequiny Atioud|
SUON SWa)} uonOnpoy aseq jo JBGLUNYN {810 ]
(Paznuoud £1) 91 1Swey| UoISDBQ JO JaquUINN [BI0 |
L00Z ‘6 1800130 8je(} UOISSIWIGNG
Rjejes aagng jo jusunsedaq aweN uswiedag
sysanbay aiueysn jo Aswawng
Gl dnpayog




R B e i 8, b o o T A

zvz'c} (vo9'zil) |6i0'66 899°Lly | 187°698°L | §E szvvzer || WLOL
_ﬁoﬁzm wWsy uoINPoy S5eY

. SuwIg}] uonjanpoy sseyg

44 49 | inH [ 4o 49 i3 | oy | L | 3senbay 1 [lequiny Ajuniig




CC-B: SUPPLEMENTAL CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION REQUEST
FY07-08

Department Name: Department of Higher
Education

Project Contact: Patrick Doyle
Division Name: Mesa State College

Contact Telephone: 970-248-1847
Project Name: Saunders Fisld House

Renovation and Expansion Contact e-mail: Patrick. doyle@mesastate edu
Project Phase: | Submission Date: September 5, 2007
Risk Management L.D. No. State Controller Project No. P-0727
Executive Director Approval: E Date: [/ _/
OSPB Approval: Date: _ / /
1. Criteria.

{a) Check One

x Emergency

0 New Data

a  Technical

o Unforeseen Contingency

(b) Describe the criteria:

The request is to secure additional college Cash Funds Exempt spending
authority prior to the FY2008 legislative session. If approved, it will
allow the college to keep this important project moving forward as
prograimned and avoid additional cosits that would result from soaring

construction inflation and general conditions.

2. Long Bill Appropriation Tables

Appropriation from Long Bill # SB07-239 ,page #258
Line tem(s) Total CCFE CF CFE FF
Original Long Bill Items $13,927,500

Requested Revision of Long Bili Appropriation

Line ltem(s) Total CCFE CF CFE FF
New Long Bill kemns $4,185,000
Total $18,112,500

-

3. Justify the change from approved budget request and/or FPP:

Last spring, in an attempt to keep the project moving forward and avoid the
cost increase that would accompany delaying the entire project for a year,
the college elected to phase the project and request spending authority with
college Cash Funds Exempt to complete this phase of the project. Although
the college submitted the best economic information available to them at the

T



Project Name: Phase

State Controller Project No. P-
Page 2 of 2

time, the college has since learned that it was faulty. This is a very complex
project and the professional estimators the college engaged to assist in
developing the project budget missed in their attempt to accurately estimate
all costs for this phase of the project (they did better on Phase 1l in part
because it has a lot of traditional renovation space and was easier to
estimate. Phase If costs have been validated by new estimators), New
estimators have since been engaged who have very relevant experience with
similar type projects and the college has full confidence in the revised cost
estimates.

Also compounding the cost of the project budget is construction inflation.
The shortage of sub contractors and material providers is impacting all
construction in western Colorado. As reported in the college’s request for
Phase II funding for this project, local contractors are experiencing
construction inflation in the range of 1.5% to 2.0% per month — with no end
in sight. Prices for concrete, copper, steel and any petroleum base product
are skyrocketing.

We also believe this request is consistent with the FY 2008-09 Phase 11
request submitted recently that also reflected project cost increases. With
that submission the college requested that state CCFE be the funding source
for those cost increases that were driven by factors outstde the college’s

RSN ;.!J o 1 P R S Ny ‘ 1 S B

LR edin b 3 *g "y POCODITIZCS T fonesy il oy Tt
[ iii vy 11i1 LitES :bhi ok e O .apg._u ;w*i.f;“n;/.ﬁ_s— i L ; Lirre D L

Iesponmbmty to fund Phase I and therefore the coilwe s CFE is proposed to
be the funding source.

Why is it necessary to have the appropriation prior to the Long Bill?
With construction inflation at 1.5% to 2.0% per month time really is money.
The state and the college can avoid even higher costs by acting at the earliest
possible date. Also, see the response to section #8 a) below.

4. Does this request require revision of a prior appropriation?. Explain.

Yes. It is requested that the Cash Funds Exempt appropriation of
$13,927,500 be increased to $18,112,500. The source of funds for this phase
of the project is primarily Bond Proceeds. The college issued $17 million in
enterprise bonds in June and the majority of those proceeds are dedicated to
this project. Additionally, the College is in the midst of a Capital Campaign
and has secured over $2 million to date that are available for this project.
Operational reserves from enterprise activities, both general and auxiliary,
above and beyond operating contingencies, llabilities and commitments,




Project Name: - Phase
State Controller Project No. P- 3
Page 3 of 3

repair and maintenance reserves and dollars earmarked for other campus
improvements are also sufficient and available for this project. The college
gives complete assurance that it has the resources to fund this phase of the
Saunders Renovation and Expansion project.

5. Aftach a copy of a complete Form CC-C of the original request.
Attached.

6. Attach a new completed Form CC-C (Element #1 only if there was a prior
appropriation) to reflect this supplemental request.

7. Attached.
8. Supplemental Requests Per SB 98-1331

a) Describe the urgency of the request

The key objective of the Saunders Field House Renovation and Addition is
to create optimum interdisciplinary synergy to the four program that will
reside in the building i.e. the Department Health Sciences , the Department
of Kinesiology (Human Performance and Wellness) Campus Recreation
Services and the Department of Intercollegiate Athletics. The sooner the
college can provide the necessary amount of space, the appropriate type of
space and the quality of space to support the mission and goals of the four
erowing departments, the sooner the students of Mesa State College will be
benefactors of this project. Also, proceeding with this project as soon as
possible will avoid additional construction inflation and general conditions
costs - and, save money.




Project Name: N Phase
State Controller Project No. P-_
Page 4 of 4

by List funds to be restricted:
N/A

Long Bill No.  Appropriation Expenditures Amount to be restricted

N/A N/A




MESA STATE

Finance and Administration

1140 North Avenue « Grand Junction, CO §1501-3122
Phone (9707 248-1847 « FAX (9707 248-1461

September 7, 2007

Andrew Carison

Director, Capital Assets and Compliance
Department of Higher Education

1380 Lawrence Street, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80204-2059

Dear Mr. Carlson;

Attached are the completed documents required to support the Emergency Supplemental request for the
Saunders Field House Renovation and Expansion project. . The request is for additional spending authority of
$4,185,600 to the FY 2007-08 appropriation.. The funding source being proposed is college Cash Funds
Exempt.

The college has requested that this request be placed on the Capital Development Committee agenda for
October 3. 2067.

1 hope you will give this the most serious consideration and your support. If you have any questions please Jet
me know.

Sincerely yours:

Patrick Dovle
Vice President for Finance
Mesa State College

CC Tim Foster, President
Patrick Byrne OSPB

e T



